FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) REC OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	265
Name of conveying party(ies): Micro Publishing Press, Inc. SP 1988	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Cygnus Publishing, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 445 Broad Hollow Road City: Melville State: NY ZIP: 11747 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,016,573
Additional numbers att	ached? 🗅 Yes 🔏 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1901 Research Blvd., Suite 400 City: Rockville State: MD ZIP: 20850	8. Deposit account number:
DO NOT US	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying y deposit account)
20 1.0. C.	E THIS SPACE &
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform the original document. Aaron B. Retzer 	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including	Signature cover sheet, attachments, and document: 6 Date
	equired cover sheet information for the control of
man accenticities to be recorded with the	THE PARTY OF THE P

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF TRADEMARKS is made this 3 of August, 1998, by and between MICRO PUBLISHING PRESS, INC., a California corporation ("Assignor"), and CYGNUS PUBLISHING, INC., a Delaware corporation located at 445 Broad Hollow Road, Melville, New York 11747 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of certain trademarks and the good will appurtenant thereto, which trademarks are listed and described in ANNEX "A" attached hereto (the "Marks") and;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and Assignee does hereby accept the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks therefor, together with the good will appurtenant thereto and the entire right, title and interest in and to any equity arising out of past, present or future infringement of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment and Assumption of Trademarks on the date first above written.

"ASSIGNEE"

CYGNUS PUBLISHING, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

President

"ASSIGNOR"

MICRO PUBLISHING PRESS, INC., a California corporation

By:

James Cavuoto,

President

(MS14906.DOC:)1502/23

TRADEMARK REEL: 1787 FRAME: 0221

STATE OF CALIFORNIA))ss)
The foregoing Assignment of August, 1998, by JAMES CAVUOT	Trademarks was acknowledged before me this day of TO, who being duly sworn, did say that he is the President of C., a California corporation, and has executed this Assignment
of Trademarks on behalf of such corp	oration.
	Notary Public
·	My commission expires:
STATE OF GEORGIA))ss	
COUNTY OF FULTON)	

The foregoing Assignment of Trademarks was acknowledged before me this day of August, 1998, by F. BLAIR SCHMIDT-FELLNER, who being duly sworn, did say that he is the President of CYGNUS PUBLISHING, INC., a Delaware corporation, and has executed this Assignment of Trademarks on behalf of such corporation.

NotaryPublic

Notary Public, Gwinnett County, Georgia My commission Chippers Lapires May 29, 2001.

2

{MS14906.DOC:}1502/23

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF TRADEMARKS is made this day of August, 1998, by and between MICRO PUBLISHING PRESS, INC., a California corporation ("Assignor"), and CYGNUS PUBLISHING, INC., a Delaware corporation located at 445 Broad Hollow Road, Melville, New York 11747 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of certain trademarks and the good will appurtenant thereto, which trademarks are listed and described in ANNEX "A" attached hereto (the "Marks") and;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and Assignee does hereby accept the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks therefor, together with the good will appurtenant thereto and the entire right, title and interest in and to any equity arising out of past, present or future infringement of the Marks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment and Assumption of Trademarks on the date first above written.

"ASSIGNEE"

CYGNUS PUBLISHING, INC., a Delaware corporation

By:

F. BLAIR SCHMIDT-FELLNER,

President

"ASSIGNOR"

MICRO PUBLISHING PRESS, INC., a

California corporation

By:

James Cayuoto,

President

{M\$14906.DOC:}1502/23

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)ss
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO)

The foregoing Assignment of Trademarks was acknowledged before me this 3 / day of August, 1998, by JAMES CAVUOTO, who being duly sworn, did say that he is the President of MICRO PUBLISHING PRESS, INC., a California corporation, and has executed this Assignment of Trademarks on behalf of such corporation.

NAN WALKER
Commission # 1185680 Notary Public - California
San Francisco County
My Comm. Expires Jun 5, 2002

Notary Public

My commission expires: 6/5/0~

STATE OF GEORGIA)
)ss
COUNTY OF FULTON	•)

The foregoing Assignment of Trademarks was acknowledged before me this day of August, 1998, by F. BLAIR SCHMIDT-FELLNER, who being duly sworn, did say that he is the President of CYGNUS PUBLISHING, INC., a Delaware corporation, and has executed this Assignment of Trademarks on behalf of such corporation.

Notary Public	
My commission expires:	

2

ANNEX A TRADEMARKS

Print on Demand Business-Registration No. 2,016,573 (Supplemental Register)
Print on Demand Solutions

Micro Publishing News

Digital Imaging

Show Daily

All other trademarks and service marks owned by Micro Publishing Press, Inc.

{MS14906.DOC:}1502/23

RECORDED: 09/09/1998

TRADEMARK REEL: 1787 FRAME: 0225